

PRIVATE

LND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

House which have accrued, shall be divided among the proprietors of the pews in proportion to their appraisal.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That in case any proprietor or proprietors of said House do not call for his or their proportion of the proceeds of said sale, within six months after the same shall have been made. it shall be the duty of said persons hereby authorized Notice of sale to sell said House and land, to give public notice, in be published, in some newspaper printed in Portland, thereiu stating to sell said House and land, to give public notice, in said House and land have been sold, and that they are ready to pay over to any person or persons interested, his or their share of the proceeds of such sale.

Chapter 412.

AN ACT additional to "an Act to incorporate the Magurawock and Schoodic Canal Com-pany."

Approved February 22, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That a further time of two years, from and after the time specified in and by an Act of the Legislature of this State, passed the twenty-fifth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, shall be Further time al- allowed to the proprietors of the Magurawock and lowed to com-Schoodick Canal Company to complete said Canal agreeably to the conditions of their charter and without forfeiting the same, or losing any privileges or immunities granted to said Company by said Act.

Chapter 413.

AN ACT authorizing the erection of a Bridge over New Meadows River.

Approved February 24, 1838.

Be it enacted, by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William M. Rogers, Jonathau S. Donnell, Jeremiah Robinson, Corporators. and their associates be, and they hereby are, authorized to erect and maintain a Free Bridge over New Meadows, or Stevens River, from Land of Robert Harding in Brunswick, over Little Bull Rock (so called), to land in Bath; *Provided* they shall build a convenient and sufficient draw for the passage of vessels on ^{Draw tobe built}. said river; and provided said Bridge shall be substantially made of good materials, well railed, and convenient for the passage of travellers thereon, free of toll.

Chapter 414.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Topsfield.

Approved February 24, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Township number eight in the second range north of the Bingham Penobscot purchase in the County of Washington, be and the same hereby is incorporated into a town by the name of Topsfield.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace for said County of Washington, may issue his warrant directing some person resident in said town of Topsfield to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at a time and place in said warrant specified for ^{First meeting} the choice of Town officers.

Chapter 415.

AN ACT additional extending to the Proprietors of Caratunk Bridge a further time for completing the same.

Approved February 24, 1888.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That a further